

RESOLUTION NO. 35-08  
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Doug Cline ON  
THE 18<sup>th</sup> DAY OF August, 2008.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID  
SUBMITTED BY DIXIE EXCAVATING,  
INC. OF KETTERING, OHIO FOR  
CONCRETE REPAIR AND SIDEWALK  
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS - 2008 (SS-3A-  
08 AND SS-1C-08) AND AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A  
CONTRACT IN CONNECTION  
THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for  
Concrete Repair and Sidewalk Construction Projects - 2008, according to  
specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Dixie Excavating, Inc, of Kettering, Ohio, was the low  
and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE  
HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Dixie Excavating, Inc, of  
Kettering, Ohio for Concrete Repair and Sidewalk Construction Projects -  
2008 in the City of Centerville, marked as Exhibit "A," attached hereto and  
made a part hereof, is hereby accepted in the amount of \$71,885.00 and that  
the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do everything  
necessary to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant  
thereto.

Section 2. Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to  
expend up to an additional \$8,115.00 for unknown and contingency items in  
accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid submitted by Dixie  
Excavating, Inc.

PASSED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2008.

C. Mark Kuyper  
Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Julia M. Weaver  
Assistant Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 35-08 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2008.

Julia M. Weaver  
Assistant Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law  
Scott A. Liberman  
Municipal Attorney

## UNIT PRICE SHEET

PROJECT NAME: CONCRETE REPAIR AND SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION - 2008

THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THIS PROPOSAL AND MAY BE REFERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE ITEMS LISTED. RETURN ONE (1) FILLED-IN COPY OF PROPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED FORMS.

REF. NO.	SPEC. NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST'D QUANT.	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
<b>Bigger Road, Taitwood to Centerville Station - Project #SS-3A-08</b>						
1	201	Clearing & Grubbing including removal of stumps	1	LS	2950.00	2950.00
2	202	Curb Removed	20	LF	10.00	200.00
3	203	Side ditch re-grading	500	LF	16.00	8000.00
4*	448	Asphalt Drive Repair, 4" thick	100	SF	7.50	750.00
5	604	Water Valve, Adjust to Grade	2	EA	100.00	200.00
6	605	Underdrain, 6" under grass	475	LF	10.50	4987.50
7A	608	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" thick	3580	SF	4.50	16,110.00
7B	608	Curb Ramps, 6" thick	150	SF	7.75	1,162.50
7C	608	Detectable Warning - Brick Paver	8	SF	50.00	400.00
7D	608	Detectable Warning - Mat	16	SF	37.50	600.00
8	609	Concrete Curb Replaced in kind, incl. complete asphalt restoration	20	LF	150.00	3000.00
9	614	Maintaining Traffic	1	LS	1000.00	1000.00
10	659	Restoration including Topsoil, Seed, Mulch, and Watering	1	LS	5700.00	5700.00
11	Spec	Construction lay-out	1	LS	1000.00	1000.00
12	Spec	Catch Basin, connect to existing with 6" underdrain	1	EA	100.00	100.00
13*	Spec	Solid PVC drain pipe under walk, replace in kind	2	EA	50.00	100.00
14*	Spec	Relocate mailbox using existing assembly	1	EA	350.00	350.00
<b>TOTAL BIGGER ROAD - NEW SIDEWALK</b>						<b>46,610.00</b>
<b>Concrete Repair Items - Project #SS-1C-08</b>						
15*	201	Tree Removal, 12-18", including stump removal	2	EA	500.00	1000.00
16A	202	Concrete Sidewalk Removed	2250	SF	2.50	5625.00
16B*	202	Concrete Drive Removed	200	SF	2.50	500.00
17*	448	Asphalt drive, 4" thick	100	SF	7.50	750.00
18*	452	Concrete Drive, 6" thick	200	SF	7.75	1550.00
19A*	604	Manhole, Adjust to Grade	1	EA	225.00	225.00
19B*	604	Water Valve, Adjust to Grade	1	EA	100.00	100.00
20	608	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" thick	2250	SF	5.50	12,375.00
21	614	Maintaining Traffic	1	LS	1000.00	1000.00
22	659	Restoration including Topsoil, Seed, Mulch, and Watering	1	LS	2000.00	2000.00
23*	Spec	Solid PVC drain pipe under walk, replace in kind	3	EA	50.00	150.00
<b>TOTAL CONCRETE REPAIR</b>						<b>25,275.00</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>						<b>71,885.00</b>

\* Optional items - to be used at the direction of the City.

**EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL**

NOTE Failure to sign the proposal shall result in rejection of the bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: Dixie Excavating Inc.  
NAME OF CONTRACTOR

SIGNATURE James Reed  
DATE 8-13-08

Contact person for contract processing: James Reed

Mailing address if different from above:

**CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION**

The bidder shall supplement the proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

COMPANY Dixie Excavating Inc.

BY James Reed

TITLE Project Estimator/Manager

ADDRESS 1457 E. Stroop Rd, Kettering, OH 45429

PHONE 937-296-1940

FAX 937-296-1941

FEDERAL TAX ID

NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS TO

COMPLETION FROM DATE OF

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 30